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Looking back at this first year of my mayoralty it is remarkable that so much has 
been achieved within this region in the aftermath of an event as large as the 
Kaikoura earthquake. 

I am pleased to report that this Council was well prepared both physically with an 
effective Civil Defence response and financially with a healthy accumulated 
Emergency Reserve fund to repair the damage to the district’s core infrastructure. 
Initial repairs and reinstatement have been delivered remarkably swiftly without 
placing extra financial burden on ratepayers. 

The November earthquake reiterated to all of us that the continuity of infrastructure 
services is Council’s first responsibility. 

The rebuilding is a mix of short and longer-term work; from the urgent reinstatement of 
stopbanks to the renewal of fractured pipe networks and building repairs 
to community facilities for the East Coast. At the same time Council has supported the 
smaller communities through the long post-earthquake recovery phase.  

With the earthquake aftermath dominating Council’s agenda, the Annual Plan 2016-17 was adopted with 
public understanding that this would not be a year for major new initiatives. However, we have been able to 
keep our existing big projects on track; securing the drinking water supplies for the Seddon, Renwick and 
Havelock townships, upgrading Picton’s sewerage system, replacing the aging stormwater networks in urban 
areas and improving the district’s sports and recreation amenities.  

In some of the projects the progress has been evident for all to see; Picton’s new Library is coming along, 
Lansdowne Park is fast emerging as the sports hub we had planned and Blenheim’s downtown is getting its 
new riverside greenspace. Other improvements, like the renewal of underground pipe networks in Blenheim 
and Picton, are less visible but nonetheless vital. 

This year it has been clearer than ever that environmental issues loom large for governments, central and 
local, and for communities themselves. 

Coastal and freshwater water quality and its management have been at the forefront of public debate.  
Council has acknowledged this and recognised the need for more scientific research as the basis for 
solutions, and to influence future policies. The investigation into seabed sedimentation is an outcome of our 
response. Through the Annual Plan 2016-17, Council has provided for extra resource to address this 
important initiative.  In the meantime, the challenge of delivering a single Marlborough Environment Plan is 
close to being met as we enter the final phase of considering public submissions.   

Overall, post-earthquake building activity coupled with another good year for our primary producers, the 
growth in population and jobs and the demand for accommodation have all helped maintain a healthy 
regional economy.  

Despite all our challenges over the year, the continuing sound financial management of the Council was 
reconfirmed by the rating agency S & P Global Ratings (formerly Standard and Poor’s) which awarded 
Council another “AA Stable” long term credit rating, the highest available to a local authority. This is the 
result of thorough scrutiny of the finances of the whole Council Group, including MDC Holdings Ltd, Port 
Marlborough NZ Ltd and Marlborough Airport Ltd, so an outcome of which we can be proud. 

John Leggett 
Mayor 
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Key Achievements and Performance Overview  
The following is a summary of the activities and significant projects carried out by Council over the last year. 
Each Council activity measures its performance against budgetary and service targets. These are set out 
below by ‘activity group’. The full report contains more information about service performance. 

Overall Council 
Summary of how we did 
Overall we achieved 82% of our targets for the 2016-17 year. We 
achieved 177 and almost achieved 19 of the 217 targets 
associated with the key performance indicators (KPI’s).  

   

Budget ~ 
The overall spending was 8.79% more than budgeted. Note: This is using note 2 Activity expenditure (page 
106 in the Annual Report) totals $105.858M compared to a budget of $97.301M. An explanation of variances 
can be found in Activity Groups section, Part 2 of the Annual Report. 

People 
Activities in this Group 
• Democratic Process.  
• Culture and Heritage (including support for arts and museums). 
• Community Housing. 
• Community Safety. 
• Community Support (including events management, passenger 

transport, total mobility and energy efficiency).  
• Library Services. 
• Emergency Management. 

Summary of how we did 
 We achieved 36 and almost achieved six of the 46 targets associated with the KPI’s for the 2016-17 year. 

  

Budget  
The spending in this area was 28.11% more than budgeted. This is mostly due to the unbudgeted $2.15M 
donation made to the Marlborough Civic Theatre Trust. 

Achievements 
• Council elections were held successfully in October 2016.  
• Art and operating grants were provided to key organisations in Marlborough. 
• A total of 124 advances summing $625,000 were made for home insulation, solar water heating and 

clean heating with 507 rate payers currently involved in the scheme.  
• The 2017-2022 Marlborough Emergency Management Group Plan was completed and signed off by 

the Minister of Foreign Affairs in February. 
• The Civil Emergency Defence Group responded remarkably to the 7.8 magnitude earthquake on 14 

November 2016. A state of emergency was not declared as the Group kept the situation under control 
within the District.  

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

36 6 4



 

 
2016-17 Annual Report Summary Page 3 

Budget key, operating expenditure 
 Within 20% below and 5% 

above budget ~ 
Within 40% below and 
10% above budget  

More than 40% below or 10% 
above budget 

Community Facilities 
Activities in this Group 
This Activity Group comprises a single Activity: Community Facilities. 

Summary of how we did 
We achieved ten of the 11 targets associated with the KPI’s for 
the 2016-17 year. 

 

Budget  
The spending in this area was 19.99% more than budgeted. This is primarily due to increased contract costs 
for facilities management. 

Achievements 
• New water play feature installed at Picton Foreshore. 
• Construction of new netball courts, stormwater control and car parking at Lansdowne Park. 
• New netball courts installed at Endeavour Park. 
• New cycle paths from Grovetown to Spring Creek and alongside the Taylor River from Athletic Park to 

Wither Road.  
• Earthquake strengthening continues at Stadium 2000. 
• 100 new trees were planted in the District.  

Roads and Footpaths 
Activities in this Group 
This Activity Group comprises a single Activity: Roads and Footpaths. 

 Summary of how we did 
We achieved eight and almost achieved one of the ten targets 
associated with the KPI’s for the 2016-17 year.

 

Budget  
The spending in this area was 3.12% above budget. This was primarily due to November 2016 earthquake 
repairs. 

Achievements 
• In excess of $4m worth of Earthquake repairs were completed following the Kaikoura Earthquake. 
• Completion of 76.6 lane kilometres of chip sealing. 
• Replacement of Tyntesfield Bridge was completed and replacement of Healy’s Bridge on Kaiuma Bay 

Road, McLeans Bridge on Mt Riley Road and Bulford Bridge on Bulford Rd commenced. 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

10 0 1

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

8 11

Budget key, operating expenditure 
 Within 20% below and 5% 

above budget ~ 
Within 40% below and 
10% above budget  

More than 40% below or 10% 
above budget 
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Flood Protection and Control Works 
Activities in this Group 
This Activity Group comprises a single Activity: Flood Protection and Control Works.  

Summary of how we did  
We achieved 11 of the 14 targets associated with the KPI’s for the 2016-17 
year. 

  

Budget  
The spending in this area was 9.33% above budget. This was primarily due to November 2016 earthquake 
repairs. 

Achievements 
• The 2016-17 work programme was significantly impacted by the November 2016 Kaikoura earthquake 

and subsequent damage inspection and repair programme which got underway in mid-December 
2016. The estimated cost to complete the scheduled repairs was about $2.4m with about 60% of the 
work being completed by the end of June, including all high and most medium priority repairs. 

• The Wither Hills soil conservation gully erosion control programme made good progress with about 
26 hectares treated including Alley Paddock, Basin Paddock, Burn block and western face of Dungeys 
gully.  

• Added an additional 6,000 metres of new drains into the lower Wairau drainage network. 
• A full annual Wairau River maintenance programme was again completed including fairway clearing, 

buffer zone replanting and rock repairs and strengthening at a number of sites.   

Sewerage Including Treatment and Disposal 
Activities in this Group 
This Activity Group comprises a single Activity: Sewerage including 
treatment and control. 

Summary of how we did  
We achieved four of the seven targets associated with the KPI’s for the 2016-17 year.  

 
Budget  
The spending in this area was 0.16% below budget. 

Achievements 
• Progress continued with the detailed design of a major project to renew the trunk sewer between 

Waikawa and the Dublin Street pump station. 
• Considerable effort was expended on sewer mains assessment and rehabilitation. The ageing 

infrastructure, ground movement through seismic activity, corrosive effluents and increasing quantities 
of oils and fats discharged into the sewer system is causing increased maintenance activity. 
 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

11 0 3

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

4 0 3

Budget key, operating expenditure 
 Within 20% below and 5% 

above budget ~ 
Within 40% below and 
10% above budget  

More than 40% below or 10% 
above budget 
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Stormwater Drainage 
Activities in this Group 
This Activity Group comprises a single Activity: Stormwater. 

Summary of how we did  
We have achieved all of our five targets associated with the KPI’s for the 
2016-17 year.  

  

Budget  
The spending in this area was 15.19% more than budgeted. This is due 
to unbudgeted loss on disposal for pipes in Blenheim and Picton that were replaced. 

Achievements 
• Stormwater infrastructure to serve the development of urban zones to the north-west of Blenheim was 

completed. 
• Regular meetings were held with a stakeholder group to help manage the future development of the 

Murphy’s Creek catchment. The Group made a recommendation to Council on how to manage 
Stormwater in the catchment, involving full storage; stormwater treatment for commercial properties in 
Springlands; and a new stormwater pipe in Middle Renwick Rd and Boyce Streets discharging to the 
Taylor River just downstream of the High St bridge. 

• Hydraulic modelling has helped to establish a long term strategy to improve stormwater drainage for 
eastern Blenheim. Plans are being developed to implement engineering upgrades to remedy the 
issues. Consultation is to commence with affected landowners alongside open drains which are to be 
upgraded. 

Water Supply 
Activities in this Group 
This activity group comprises a single activity: Water Supply.  

Summary of how we did  
We achieved 39 and almost achieved three of the 44 targets associated with the KPI’s for the 2016-17 year.  

  

Budget  
The spending in this area was 2.87% more than budgeted. 

Achievements 
• The construction of the water treatment plant at Speeds Road, Koromiko was completed. 
• Construction of the Seddon treatment plant is underway with completion scheduled for May 2018.   
 

Budget key, operating expenditure 
 Within 20% below and 5% 

above budget ~ 
Within 40% below and 
10% above budget  

More than 40% below or 10% 
above budget 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

5 0 0
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Solid Waste Management 
Activities in this Group 
This Activity Group comprises a single Activity: Solid Waste Management. 

Summary of how we did  
We achieved seven and almost achieved one of the nine targets associated with the KPI’s for the 2016-17 
year. 

 

Budget  
The spending in this area was 14.63% more than budgeted. 
This was due to increased tonnage resulting in an increase in contract costs and emission levies paid. 

Achievements 
• Trialled a public place recycling scheme in Blenheim and Picton recovering 11,900 kilograms of 

recycling. 
• Completed the construction of the Blenheim waste sorting centre and opened to the community in 

November 2016. 
• Processed 17,466 cubic metres of greenwaste at the Blenheim site. 
• Recycled 1,549 items of e-waste and recovered 360,550 kilograms of recycling through the rural 

community recycling service. 

Environmental Management 
Activities in this Group 
• Environmental Policy. 

• Environmental Science and Monitoring.  

• Resource Consents. 

• Environmental Protection. 

Summary of how we did  
We achieved 15 and almost achieved two of the 18 targets associated with the KPI’s for the 2016-17 year. 

 
 

Budget  
The spending in this area was 6.89% less than budgeted. 

Achievements 
• The submission phase of the new Marlborough Resource Management Plan was completed with 

17,521 submission received. This was a significant undertaking for the Environmental Policy Activity. 
The main task for the Environmental Policy Group is to now assist with the process of hearing 
submissions through the provision of advice (in the form of Section 42A reports) and through 
administrative support for the Hearings Panel  

• The Council released State of the Environment Reports for the following Domains: Coastal, Fresh 
Water, Recreational Bathing Water, Air and Soil Quality. 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

7 1 1

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

15 2 1
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• Ongoing monitoring of a sub set of the 129 individual Ecologically Significant Marine Sites in 
Marlborough is continuing and we now have a better understanding of how these sites are functioning 
and what activities are causing impacts to those habitats. 

 
Regulatory 
Activities in this Group 
• Biosecurity (Pest Management). 

• Building Control. 

• Environmental Health. 

• Animal Control. 

• Harbours. 

Summary of how we did  
We achieved 31 and almost achieved five of the 40 targets 
associated with the KPI’s for the 2016-17 year.  

 

Budget ~ 
The spending in this area was 6.89% more than budgeted. This is primarily due to increased costs for 
collecting and analysing data for coastal monitoring programmes to meet national standards. 

Achievements 
• Council’s biosecurity staff continue to inspect properties to ensure landowners are controlling pest 

species.  
• Council has continued the important Chilean Needlegrass programme in conjunction with the 

community. 
• Building Consent Authority accreditation was renewed for a further two years to 2018. 
• Over 300 registered premises inspections were undertaken by environmental health staff. 
• Over 10,701 dogs were registered in the Marlborough District, including 1,949 dogs registered as 

working dogs (including disability assist dogs and Police dogs).  
• Council’s Boat Safety and Tides brochure (formerly the Safe Sounds Boating brochure) was reviewed 

with 7,500 copies distributed to the community. 

Budget key, operating expenditure 
 Within 20% below and 5% 

above budget ~ 
Within 40% below and 
10% above budget  

More than 40% below or 10% 
above budget 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

31 5 4

Budget key, operating expenditure 
 Within 20% below and 5% 

above budget ~ 
Within 40% below and 
10% above budget  

More than 40% below or 10% 
above budget 
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Regional Development 
Activities in this Group 
This Activity Group comprises a single Activity: Regional Development. 

Summary of how we did  
We achieved 11 and almost achieved one of the 13 targets 
associated with the KPI’s for the 2016-17 year.  

 

Budget  

 
The spending in this area was 8.60% less than budgeted. 

Achievements 
• The Quays Riverside Park development located in High Street Blenheim commenced this year. 
• Agreement to sign full Sister Region relationship with Ningxia, China. 
• Event guides increased from two to four times a year. 
• NZ Scout Jamboree successfully held in Renwick in December 2016, with significant support from 

Council. Over 4,000 people attended. 
• Establishment of full time business Development Manager targeting bringing Business Events 

(Conventions, Incentives and Meetings) to the Marlborough region. 

Budget key, operating expenditure 
 Within 20% below and 5% 

above budget ~ 
Within 40% below and 
10% above budget  

More than 40% below or 10% 
above budget 

On track 
(100%)

Almost 
achieved
(> 80%)

Not 
achieved
(< 80%)

11 1 1



 

 
2016-17 Annual Report Summary Page 9 

Financial Overview 
Overall, Council is in very good financial health as 
evidenced by the “AA Long Term – Stable” credit 
rating provided by S & P Global Ratings (formerly 
Standard and Poor’s).  S & P Global Ratings is an 
independent, internationally recognised credit 
rating agency.  Council’s AA rating is the highest 
rating available to local authorities in New 
Zealand. 

This section gives an overview of Council’s 
financial results – identifying Council’s revenue 
sources, operating and capital expenditure, 
showing trends and comparing actual results for 
the year to the budget set in the 2015-25 Long 
Term Plan.  Go to pages 220 – 249 in the Long 
Term Plan for detailed financial statements, 
policies and notes on: 

“Council” – Marlborough District Council (MDC) 
including its 88.5% share of Marlborough 
Regional Forestry (MRF). It is also important to 
note that Council is a Unitary Authority with the 
powers and functions of both a Regional and 
Territorial Local Authority; and 

“Group” – MDC plus Council’s holding company 
MDC Holdings Ltd and Marlborough Housing for 
the Elderly Trust.  MDC Holdings Ltd includes the 
consolidated financial results of the 100% owned 
Port Marlborough NZ Ltd, Marlborough Airport 
Ltd. 

The next section – “Our Business and the 
Financial Statements” – contains a summary 
(Cost of Services statement) and explanation of 
major variances from budget for each of Council’s 
Activities. 

Council Surplus 
The surplus in the Statement of Comprehensive 
Revenue and Expense is determined in 
accordance with set accounting conventions. This 
number does NOT show excess cash or 
represent an operating surplus. The surplus 
includes: 

• Non-cash values like vested assets and 
revaluations. Vested assets are typically the 
value of roads, water, sewerage, 
stormwater etc, transferred to Council 
following a subdivision. Council in turn 
meets the ongoing maintenance obligations 
for these assets and their replacement. 
Revaluations include as an example the 
revaluation of Council’s forestry holdings.  
However, ultimately the value realised 
relies on the log price at the time of harvest;  

• Dividends received from MDC Holding Ltd 
which are used to fund Reserves.  Council’s 

Reserves have been largely allocated to 
designated capital projects; 

• Section sales from Council’s Boulevard 
Park on Taylor development. Section sales 
are well ahead of budget, especially in 
terms of the number of sections sold. 
However, the land available to sell is finite. 
As a result, sales proceeds are largely an 
acceleration of revenue budgeted in future 
years.  Similar to dividends, section sales 
proceeds are allocated to Reserves, which 
in turn are allocated to fund future capital 
projects; and  

• Development Contributions and subsidies 
which are legally required  to fund specific 
capital as compared to operating items, like 
the NZTA payments for roads It also 
includes rates designated for debt 
repayment. 

Council’s Revenue Sources $000 

 

Budgeted revenue was $108.4M and actual 
$122.4M – an extra $14.0M.    

• Development and financial contributions 
increased $1.0M due to the increase in 
subdivisions.  

• $2.0M of this variance is from vested assets 
due to increased subdivision activity. 

• Dump fees are up due to increased 
volumes , increasing other revenue by 
$1.6M 

• $1.5M of this variance is from a gain in the 
value of MRF forestry assets.  
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• Joint venture revenue is also $1.4M higher 
than budget. 

• $1.0M is from subsides and grants due to 
the NZTA road subsidy for additional 
roading work. 

While rates make up around half of Council’s 
income each activity has its own mix of income 
sources.  This is explained in the “Funding Impact 
Statement” section on page 146 in the Annual 
report. 

 

Expenditure 
Operational expenditure is the cost of providing 
the level of service in a given year and includes 
depreciation and amortisation on assets and 
interest. 

Depreciation is the measure of consumption of the 
economic benefits of an asset arising from its use 
overtime. Those who benefit from the use of an 
asset should contribute towards its 
cost/consumption. 

OPERATING EXPENDITURE BY ACTIVITY - 
$000 

 

Budgeted operating expenditure was $100.7M 
and actual $112.8M – $12.1M higher. Operating 
expenditure includes, not only Activity 
Expenditure, but also non-activity expenditure 
such as that relating to Marlborough Regional 
Forestry. Various costs make up the increases 
which include: 

• Unbudgeted earthquake repair costs were 
$4.9M.  

• The donation of $2.15m to partially repay 
the Civic Theatre Trust debt, approved by 
Council was not in the original budget.  

• Loss on sale of assets is not budgeted for 
and was $2.2M including $591k for the 
loss on sale on the transfer of the fire plant 
to the newly formed Fire and Emergency 
NZ and $690k lost on the demolition of the 
Jim Fraser centre at Lansdowne Park. 

• Contracts were $1.2M above budget. 
Various contracts made up this variance 
which include the Wilding Conifer control 
project which was not budgeted for and 
was funded by a grant from MPI, and most 
significantly Solid Waste management 
contracts were $702k above budget due to 
increased dump fee volumes and the start 
of the Commercial and Industrial waste 
sorting centre. 

• Consultancy is $669k above budget due to 
higher costs in the digital enablement 
expenses for the rural broadband initiative 
due to various projects like the removal of 
sawdust contamination on the Taylor River 
Reserve and due to some consultancy 
being expensed that was originally 
budgeted as capital in the CB and small 
towns revitalisation projects. 

• Energy efficiency costs were $394k above 
budget, due to the encouragingly high 
uptake of the scheme. 

Capital spending 
This is money spent to buy assets which Council 
will use in future to maintain or improve the 
service to ratepayers.  Major projects are 
highlighted on the “Key Achievements and 
Performance Overview”. 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BY ASSET CLASS - 
$000 
2016-17’s capital expenditure budgeted was 
$49.1M plus $22.6M carried forward from the 
previous year. Actual spending was below this at 
$40.3M.  The primary reasons capital expenditure 
was below budget were: 

• Delays in the Picton library development. 
• Roading and Flood Protection repairs after 

the November earthquake. 
• Regional Development as the Flaxbourne 

Irrigation project is taking longer for further 
investigations. 

• Sewerage due to delays in the Picton 
upgrade. 

• Water due to the Seddon water scheme 
being behind budget. 
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Capital expenditure is mainly funded by loans and 
depreciation Reserves. The difference is the 
amount funded by other revenue sources, as 
displayed in the following graph 
 
 
INCOME FOR CAPITAL SPENDING - $000 

 

Net debt levels 
Council established a “debt cap” of $100M as part 
of finalising its statutorily required Financial 
Strategy. This amount represents the maximum 
debt deemed prudent by Council. Council’s net 
debt is now forecast to reach a maximum of 
$73.90M in the 2023-24 financial year well within 
its debt cap. 

COUNCIL DEBT NET OF INVESTMENTS AND 
CASH - $000 

 

Council’s Treasury Management Policy also 
established the following financial ratios to ensure 
debt levels are reasonable. 

PERFORMANCE COMPARED TO COUNCIL’S 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 

 

Council borrows to invest in assets that will enable 
it to provide services to ratepayers for many years 
to come.  Most of Council’s assets are re-valued 
annually and their current value is almost 
$1.6 billion. 

Council’s net worth, the difference between the 
assets it owns and the liabilities it owes, continues 
to increase. 

 Policy limit  Actual  Compliance 

 Earnings before interest and 
tax divided by net interest 

≥2.25 or <0 16  yes

 Interest expense as a % of 
total operating revenue 

≤12.5% 2.00% yes

 Net cash flow from operating 
activities exceeds gross 
annual interest expense by at 
least 2 times (200%)  

≥ 200% 1166% yes

 Net debt as a % of Total 
Revenue 

<175% 65.6% yes

 Net interest as a % of Total 
Revenue 

<20% 0.53% yes

 Net interest as a % of Rates 
Revenue 

<25% 1.04% yes

 Liquidity  
>110% 127% yes

 C
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Resident Satisfaction Survey 
Resident satisfaction is a key performance measure for most Council services. Targets are set in the Annual 
and Long Term Plan (LTP) and survey results are reported in the Annual Report. A total of 800 people were 
surveyed this year by the independent Napier based company, SIL Research yielding a confidence level of 
better than 95 +/-5%. This confidence is considered acceptable for this type of survey.  

In general, responses from across the district were highly positive, with no service scoring lower 
than 6 out of 10. Council’s overall performance increased from 7.2 in 2016 to 7.6 in 2017, a significant 
improvement and continuing the overall performance trend over the longer term. Overall satisfaction 
increased from 78.2% to 84%. 

The highly rated Activity Groups were Emergency Management, Sewerage and Community Facilities and the 
most lowly rated Activity was Biosecurity. 

The demographic makeup of those surveyed is weighted to match Marlborough’s demographics identified in 
the 2013 Census, eg; age, sex, location. The survey identifies a headline satisfaction score for each of the 
services in question, analyses trend information, collects specific comments from residents about our 
services and asks residents to rate the priority of each service. 
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Summary Financial Statements 

Summary Statement of Comprehensive Revenue and Expense 
 

 

Summary Statement of Financial Position 

 

 

for the year ended 30 June 2017 2016-17 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2015-16
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual
$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

REVENUE
Rates, excluding targeted water rates 59,858       57,862       60,350       59,789       58,303       
Targeted rates for water supply 2,147          2,794          2,412          2,187          3,028          
 Development and financial contributions 3,284          3,083          3,284          2,275          3,083          
Subsidies and Grants 10,149       6,690          10,149       9,617          6,690          
Finance revenue 1,713          839             1,683          696             798             

Other revenue 68,792       62,025       40,735       31,981       36,013       
Gains 3,093          8,172          3,748          1,825          10,517       

Total revenue 149,036     141,465     122,361     108,370     118,432     
EXPENDITURE

Personnel costs 26,127       25,324       19,830       20,134       19,150       
Finance costs 1,322          8,308          1,574          2,157          2,937          
Other expenses (including contract payments) 77,548       65,297       69,142       56,053       57,379       

 Depreciation 25,512       23,547       22,227       22,340       20,694       
Total Operating Expenditure 130,509     122,476     112,773     100,684     100,160     
Surplus before tax 18,527       18,989       9,588          7,686          18,272       

Revenue tax expense/(benefit) 2,035          585             -              -              -              
Surplus after tax 16,492       18,404       9,588          7,686          18,272       
Other comprehensive revenue and expense

Gain on property revaluations 47,792 56,598 48,372 16,156 31,157
Impairment on property revaluation (5,448) - (5,448) - -
Tax on property valuations 344 (5,759) - - -

Total comprehensive revenue and expense 59,180       69,243       52,512       23,842       49,429       

Group Council

as at 30 June 2017 2016-17 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2015-16
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual
$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

ASSETS
Total current assets 42,323       43,785       36,723       18,891       39,628       
Total non current assets 1,673,193  1,614,649  1,559,261  1,487,435  1,446,079  
Total assets 1,715,516  1,658,433  1,595,984  1,506,326  1,485,706  

LIABILITIES
Total current liabilities 39,815       17,017       38,929       14,292       15,611       
Total non current liabilities 81,311       106,205     65,287       40,694       30,839       
Total liabilities 121,126     123,222     104,216     54,986       46,450       

Net assets 1,594,390  1,535,211  1,491,768  1,451,340  1,439,256  
EQUITY
Accumulated funds 646,091     628,344     592,714     593,363     582,518     
Other reserves 948,299     906,867     899,054     857,977     856,738     

Total equity 1,594,390  1,535,211  1,491,768  1,451,340  1,439,256  

Group Council
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Summary Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity 

 
Summary Statement of Cash Flows  

 

Accounting policies and disclosures 
The full financial statements on which these summary financial statements have been based were prepared 
in accordance with New Zealand Generally Accepted Accounting Practice for public benefit entities and were 
prepared according to the tier No. 1 Public Benefit Entity (PBE) Standards. These summary accounts comply 
with FRS 43 PBE, summary financial statements.  

The financial statements are presented in New Zealand Dollars (NZD) and all values are rounded to the 
nearest thousand dollars ($000) unless otherwise stated.  

The 14 November 2016 earthquake caused Marlborough District Council to suffer some damage, resulting in 
insurance and subsidy claims. Damage assessment work is ongoing and repair work will continue for a 
number of years. The Council is in the process of working with its private insurers, the Local Authority 
Protection Programme Disaster Fund (LAPP), and Ministry of Civil Defence and Emergency Management 
(MCDEM) to determine the extent of claims and recoveries. Advances of $701k have been made as at 30 
June 2017. At this point the quantum of the total claim amount is not sufficiently certain to recognise further 
revenue. However, the Council has disclosed an unquantifiable contingent asset per note 25.1. 

Estimated repair costs based on current investigation work is approximately $26.5M. The Council is 
continuing to discuss with insurers the level of recoveries likely in relation to this. Until discussions with 
insurers progress to provide a higher level of certainty, we are unable to recognise further insurance 
proceeds. 

The full Annual Report notes the existence of contingent liabilities for uncalled capital in MDC Holdings Ltd 
($70 million); and guarantees for $2.852 million to the Marlborough Civic Theatre Trust a. There have been 
no significant post balance day events between year end and the signing of the report that have had a 
material effect on the assets and liabilities of Council.  

Changes in Accounting Policies 
There have been no changes in accounting policies for the 2016-17 financial reporting year. 

 

for the year ended 30 June 2017 2016-17 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2015-16
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual
$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

Equity at the start of the year 1,535,211  1,465,968  1,439,256  1,427,498  1,389,827  
Total comprehensive revenue 59,180       69,243       52,512       23,842       49,429       

Equity at the end of the year 1,594,390  1,535,211  1,491,768  1,451,340  1,439,256  

CouncilGroup

for the year ended 30 June 2017 2016-17 2015-16 2016-17 2016-17 2015-16
Actual Actual Actual Budget Actual
$000's $000's $000's $000's $000's

Cash, cash equivalents and bank overdrafts:
 at the start of the year 2,981 3,370 2,298 656 1,519

Net cash flow from:
operating activities 38,768       40,449       27,246       22,789       33,507       
investing activities (25,421)      (41,217)      (74,362)      (33,716)      (32,228)      
financing activities (2,919)        380             54,851       11,000       (500)            

 net increase/(decrease) over year 10,428       (389)            7,735          73               779             
 at the end of the year 13,409       2,981          10,033       729             2,298          

Group Council
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Audit Report 
 

 
Independent Auditor’s Report 

To the readers of Marlborough District Council and group’s 
summary annual report 

for the year ended 30 June 2017 
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Andy Burns, 
Audit New Zealand 
On behalf of the Auditor-General 
Christchurch, New Zealand 
27 October 2017 
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